CORE Organic II contact list, updated 090911
This list includes members of the Governing Board, their identified deputies and other contact persons.
	1. International Centre for Research in Organic Food Systems, Aarhus Universitet (ICROFS), Denmark

	Member of the Governing Board

Mr Niels Halberg

Director

Tel. +45 87158037
Mobile phone: +45 29630093
Fax +45 87154795
E-mail: niels.halberg@icrofs.org

Blichers Allé 20, 8830 Tjele, Denmark
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Ms Ulla Bertelsen
Scientific officer

Tel. +45 87157716
Mobile phone: +45 51491023
Fax +45 87154795
E-mail: Ulla.Bertelsen@icrofs.org
Blichers Allé 20, 8830 Tjele, Denmark

	2. Ministry of Food Agriculture and Fisheries, Danish Food Industry Agency (DFIA), Denmark

	Member of the Governing Board

Mr Morten Lautrup-Larsen

Vice-director

Tel. +45 3395 8102
Fax +45 33 95 80 80
E-mail: direktion@naturerhverv.dk 
Nyropsgade 30, 1780 Copenhagen, Denmark
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices



	3. Federal Agency of Agriculture and Food (BLE), Germany

	Member of the Governing Board

Ms Elke Saggau
Administration Officer
Tel. +49 228 6845 3930
Fax +49 228 6845 3106
E-mail: elke.saggau@ble.de
Deichmanns Aue 29, 53179 Bonn, Germany
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Mr. Till Schneider
Telefon: +49 228 6845-3568
Fax: +49 228 6845-3318
E-Mail: till.schneider@ble.de
Deichmanns Aue 29, 53179 Bonn, Germany 
Ms Katerina Kotzia

Federal Office for Agriculture and Food

Unit 516, D-53168 Bonn, Germany

Phone: +49 (0) 228-6845-2902

E-Mail: katerina.kotzia@ble.de 

Ms Dr. Andrea Machmüller 

Deichmanns Aue 29, 53179 Bonn

Telefon: +49 228 6845 3660

Fax: +49 228 6845 2907

Email: andrea.machmueller@ble.de  
Ms Christine Natt

Head of the section 

Tel. +49 228 6845 3408, 

Fax +49 228 6845 3106

E-mail: christine.natt@ble.de

Deichmanns Aue 29, 53179 Bonn, Germany

	4. Federal Ministry of Food, Agriculture and Consumer Protection (BMELV), Germany

	Member of the Governing Board

Mr Ingo Braune 

Head of division
Tel. +49 288995294173

Fax +49 288995294262
E-mail: 513@bmelv.bund.de
Rochusstraße 1, 53123 Bonn, Germany
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Mrs Bettina Beerbaum

Desk Officer 

Tel. +49228995294126, 

Fax +4922899529554126
E-mail: bettina.beerbaum@bmelv.bund.de
Rochusstraße 1, 53123 Bonn, Germany

	5. Federal Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry, Environment and Water Management (BMLFUW), Austria

	Member of the Governing Board

Ms Elfriede Fuhrmann

Head of Division II/1 agricultural research and development

Tel. +43-1-71100-6817; +43-1-71100-6876
Fax +43-1-71100-2142
E-mail: elfriede.fuhrmann@lebensministerium.at 
Stubenring 1, 1012 Vienna, Austria
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Mr. Stefan Vetter (deputy GB member)

Scientific officer, II/1 agricultural research and development
Tel. +43-1-71100-6710; +43-1-71100-6876
Fax +43-1-71100-2142
E-mail: Stefan.vetter@lebensministerium.at 
Stubenring 1, 1012 Vienna, Austria
Maria Zacharias

Tel. +43 1 711 00 6618
BMLFUW

Maria.Zacharias@lebensministerium.at 
Mr Thomas Rech 

BMLFUW
Tel.: (+43 1) 711 00-6764, Fax:  (+43 1) 711 00-6507 
E-mail: thomas.rech@bmlfuw.gv.at
Ms Anja Puchta

II/8 Division of Organic Farming and Agri-environmental Programmes 

Tel. +43-1-71100-6761. +43-71100-5796

Fax +43-1-71100-6507

E.mail: anja.puchta@lebensministerium.at 

Stubenring 1, 1012 Vienna, Austria 

	6. Own Capital of the Institute for Agricultural and Fisheries Research (EV ILVO), Flanders, Belgium

	Member of the Governing Board

Mr Ludwig Lauwers

Scientific Director of the Social Sciences Unit

Tel. +32 9 272 23 56
Fax +32-9-272 23 41
E-mail: ludwig.lauwers@ilvo.vlaanderen.be 
Burg Van Gansberghelaan 115 box2, 9820 Merelbeke, Belgium
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Ms Lieve De Cock

scientific senior officer

Tel. +32 9 272 23 52, Fax. +32 9 272 23 41
Email. lieve.decock@ilvo.vlaanderen.be 
Burg. Van Gansberhgelaan 115 box2, 9820 Merelbeke, Belgium

	7. Ministry of Agriculture, National Agency for Agricultural Research (MZe), Czech Republic

	Member of the Governing Board

Ladislav Jerabek (deputy GB member)
Official

Tel: +420221812252

Emil: ladislav.jerabek@mze.cz  

Tesnov 17, 117 05  Praha 1, Czech Republic
	

	8. Ministry of Agriculture (PMin), Estonia

	Member of the Governing Board

Ms Külli Kaare

Chief specialist, Department of Research and Development

Tel. +3726256554

Fax. +3726256203

E-mail: kylli.kaare@agri.ee 
Lai 39/41, 15056 Tallinn, Estonia
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices



	9. Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry (MMM), Finland

	Member of the Governing Board

Ms Suvi Ryynänen

Senior officer

Tel. +358 9 1605 2385; +358 400 869 385
Fax +358 9 1605 3400
E-mail: suvi.ryynanen@mmm.fi
Liisankatu 8 PL 30, 00023 Helsinki, Finland
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Ms Arja Nykänen

MTT Plant Production Research, Plant Production

Lönnrotinkatu 3, 50100 Mikkeli, Finland

Tel. +358 3 4188 4963, Fax. +358 15 226 578

Email: arja. nykanen@mtt.fi
On leave until 2 January 2012

Ms Seija Ahonen (deputy GB member) 

Tel. +358 9 160 53347, Fax +358 9 1605 3400
Email: seija.ahonen@mmm.fi

Liisankatu 8 PL 30, 00023 Helsinki, Finland

	10. French Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Fisheries (MAAP), France

	Member of the Governing Board

Mr Pascal Bergeret 

Sous Directeur

Tel. +33.1.49.55.45.98
Fax +33.1.49.55.80.98
E-mail: pascal.bergeret@agriculture.gouv.fr
Avenue de Lowendal 1ter, 75700 Paris, France
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Mr Eric Dufour

Officer in charge of European Research Area

 Tel. +33-1-49558553, Fax +33-1-49558098
E-mail: eric.dufour@agriculture.gouv.fr

Avenue de Lowendal 1ter, 75700 Paris, France

	11. National Institute for Agricultural Research (INRA), France

	Member of the Governing Board

Mr Hervé Guyomard

Directeur Scientifique

Tel. + 01 42 75 94 97

E-mail: herve.guyomard@rennes.inra.fr
147 rue de l'Université 75338 Paris Cedex 07
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Mr Stéphane Bellon

Ingénieur de recherche

Tel. +33 (0)4 32 72 25 83, Fax +33 (0)4 32 72 25 62
E-mail: stephane.bellon@avignon.inra.fr
Domaine St Paul, Site Agroparc, 84914 Avignon Cedex 9, France

Ms Servane Penvern

Tel. +33 (0)432722574, Fax. +33 (0)432722562

E-mail: servane.penvern@avignon.inra.fr

Chargée de mission

Domaine St Paul, Site Agroparc, 84914 Avignon Cedex 9, France

	12. Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food (DAFF), Ireland

	Member of the Governing Board

Mr Richard Howell

Head of Research Division

7Centre, Agriculture House, Kildare Street, Dublin 2, Ireland

Tel: + 353 1 607 2572

Fax: + 353 1 661 6263

Email: Richard.howell@agriculture.gov.ie
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Mr Dale Crammond AI

Research and Codex Division,

Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food,

Agriculture House 7C,

Kildare Street,

Dublin 2
Ireland

Tel  +353 1 6072302, Fax +353 1 6616263
Email: Dale.Crammond@agriculture.gov.ie


	13. Ministero delle Politiche Agricole, Alimentari e Forestali (MIPAAF), Italy

	Member of the Governing Board

Ms Marina Montedoro
Chief of Research Office – SVIRIS IV
Tel. + 39 06 46655077

Tel2. + 39 06 4883152
Fax +39 06 4819580

Via XX Settembre 20, 00187 Roma, Italy
M.Montedoro@mpaaf.gov.it 
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Ms Serenella Puliga
Tel. +39 055 249 1248, Fax +39 055 2491258

E-mail: puliga@issds.it, s.puliga@mpaaf.gov.it
c/o CRA – P.zza d’Azeglio 30 – 50121 Firenze, Italy

Ms Annamaria Marzetti

Tel. +39 0646655085

a.marzetti@mpaaf.gov.it
Via XX Settembre 20, 00187 Roma, Italy 
Ms. Elena Capolino

Tel 39 055 2491258; Fax 39 055 2491258

biblioteca@issds.it 
c/o CRA – P.zza d’Azeglio 30 – 50121 Firenze, Italy

	14. Ministry of Agriculture (ZUM), Lithuania

	Member of the Governing Board

Mr Mindaugas Kuklierius
Vice-Minister

Tel. +370 5 2391002

Fax. +370 5 2391212

E-mail: MindaugasK@zum.lt

Gedimino av. (Lelevelio 6) 19, 01103 Vilnius, Lithuania
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Ms. Neda Jakubauskiene
Tel. +370 5 239 1090

Mobile phone: +370 656 363 45
Fax. +370 5 2391212

E-mail:  neda@zum.lt
Gedimino av. (Lelevelio 6) 19, 01103 Vilnius, Lithuania 
Mrs. Jurgita Liaugminė 
on leave until December 2012
Chief specialist of Science and Training Division

Tel. +370 5 2398474

Fax. +370 5 2391212

E-mail:  jurgital@zum.lt
Gedimino av. (Lelevelio 6) 19, 01103 Vilnius, Lithuania  

	15. National Research Fund (FNR), Luxembourg

	Member of the Governing Board

Mr Carlo Duprel

Programme Manager

Tel. + 352 26192537 

Fax +352 26192635
E-mail: carlo.duprel@fnr.lu
6 rue Antoine de Saint Exupery, 1017 Luxembourg, Luxembourg
	

	16. Ministry of Economic Affairs, Agriculture and Innovation (MinEL&I), Netherlands

	Member of the Governing Board

Ms Annette Wijering
Head of the Agricultural Production and Supply Chains Division
Tel. + 31 70-3784895
Fax + 31 318-822551

E-mail: j.g.m.wijering@minlnv.nl

PO Box 20401, 2500 EK Den Haag, Netherlands
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Ms Suzanne van der Meulen (deputy GB member)

Policy Officer, Department of knowledge and innovation

Tel. + 31 70-7573146

Fax. +31 318 822550


E-mail: s.j.van.der.meulen@minlnv.nl

PO Box 20401, 2500 EK Den Haag, Netherlands

	17. The Research Council of Norway (RCN), Norway

	Member of the Governing Board

Ms Kristin Danielsen

Director, Department for Bioproduction, International Cooperation and Commercialisation, Division for Innovation

Tel. +4722037258

Tel2. +4792028229
Fax +4722037001
E-mail: kd@rcn.no
Stensberggata 26, 0131 Oslo, Norway
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Ms Siri Anzjøn (deputy GB member)
Senior adviser

Tel. +47 22 03 70 98

Fax + 47 22037001

E-mail: sia@rcn.no

Stensberggata 26, 0131 Oslo, Norway


	
	

	19. Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food (MAFF), Slovenia

	Member of the Governing Board

Ms Jana Erjavec

Senior Officer

Tel. +386-1-478-9123
Fax +386-1-4789016
E-mail: jana.erjavec@gov.si
Dunajska cesta 58, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices



	20. National Institute for Agriculture and Food Research and Technology (INIA), Spain

	Member of the Governing Board

Dr. Antonieta de Cal y Cortina

Research Project Coordinator

Tel: +34 913476839

e-mail: cal@inia.es

Carretera de la Coruna Km7.5, 28040 Madrid, Spain
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Ms. Anabel de la Peña: ,  (deputy GB member)

Tel. +34 913475776
Fax +34913473931
E-mail:   anaisabel.delapena@inia.es 
Carretera de la Coruna Km7.5, 28040 Madrid, Spain 
Ms. Maria Rueda,  
maria.rueda@inia.es 

Tel. +34 913476890.
Call Board:

Marta de la Poza

marta.poza@inia.es
+34 91 3478791

	21. Swedish Research Council for Environment, Agricultural Science and Spatial Planning (Formas), Sweden

	Member of the Governing Board

Ms Susanne Johansson (deputy GB member)

Research Officer

Tel. +46 8 775 40 20

Fax. +46 8 775 40 10

E-mail susanne.johansson@formas.se

Kungsbron 21, 11182 Stockholm, Sweden
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Sara Österman
Head of the Department of Research
+46 (0)8-775 40 50
E-mail sara.osterman@formas.se

	22. Federal Office for Agriculture (FOAG), Switzerland

	Member of the Governing Board

Mr Urs Gantner

Head of Research and Extension

Tel. +41 31 322 25 74
Fax +41 31 323 54 57
E-mail: urs.gantner@blw.admin.ch
Bundesamt für Landwirtschaft, Mattenhofstrasse 5, 3003 Bern, Switzerland
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Mr Markus Lötscher
Tel. +41 31 325 60 85

Fax +41 31 322 26 34

E-mail: markus.loetscher@blw.admin.ch

Bundesamt für Landwirtschaft, Mattenhofstrasse 5, 3003 Bern, Switzerland

	23. Research Institute of Organic Agriculture (FiBL), Switzerland

	Main contact – Deputy GB Member for Switzerland

Mr Urs Niggli

Director

Tel. +41 62 865 72 70

Tel2. +41 79 218 80 30
Fax +41 62 865 72 73
E-mail: urs.niggli@fibl.org
Ackerstrasse Postfach 1, 5070 Frick, Switzerland
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Mr Thomas Alföldi

Senior Officer

Tel. +41 62 865 72 31
Fax +41 62 865 72 73
E-mail: thomas.alfoeldi@fibl.org

Ackerstrasse Postfach 1, 5070 Frick, Switzerland

	24. Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Affairs (GDAR), Turkey

	Member of the Governing Board

Mr Muslum Beyazgul

Deputy Director General

Tel. +903123158880; +905053541088
Fax +903123152698
E-mail: mbeyazgul@tagem.gov.tr
Eskisehir Yolu 9. km, 06170 Lodumlu/Ankara, Turkey
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Dr. Sahin ANIL (deputy GB member)
Division Director

Tel. +90 3123159787, Fax: +90 3123152698

E-mail: sanil@tagem.gov.tr 
Eskisehir Yolu 9. km, 06170 Lodumlu/Ankara, Turkey

Aysen Alay VURAL

Tel. +90 3123157622/268, 

Fax. +90 3123152698

E-mail: avural@tagem.gov.tr 

Eskisehir Yolu 9. km, 06170 Lodumlu/Ankara, Turkey

	25. The Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA), United Kingdom

	Member of the Governing Board

Mr David Cooper

Programme Manager and Policy Adviser for Sustainable Farming Systems and Biodiversity R&D

Tel. +44 0207 238 1508; +44 0207 238 1508
Fax +44 0207 238 1540
E-mail: david.cooper@defra.gsi.gov.uk
Area 4E Millbank C/O Nobel House, 17 Smith Square, London SW1P 3JR, United Kingdom
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Ms Georgianne Griffiths (deputy GB member)
Higher Scientific Officer for Sustainable Farming Systems and Biodiversity R&D

Tel. +44 207 238 4559
Fax +44 207 238 1540

E-mail: Georgianne.griffiths@defra.gsi.gov.uk

Area 4E Millbank C/O Nobel House, 17 Smith Square, London SW1P 3JR, United Kingdom 

	26. Latvian State Institute of Agrarian Economics (LSIAE), Latvia

	Member of the Governing Board

Ms Ligita Melece

Head of Department

Tel. +371-67553546; +371-67552909
Fax +371-67541789
E-mail: ligita@lvaei.lv
Struktoru 14, 1039 Riga, Latvia
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Mr Arturs Prauliņš (deputy GB member)
Researcher

Tel. +371-67552786; +371-67552909
Fax +371-67541789

E-mail: arturs@lvaei.lv

Struktoru 14, LV-1039, Riga, Latvia

	27. Department of  Agriculture and Fisheries, Vlaams Gewest (DLV), Flanders, Belgium

	Member of the Governing Board (and main representative for decision-making for Flanders, Belgium)

Mr Johan Verstrynge

Head of the Sustainable Agricultural Development Division

Tel. +32 (0)2 552 78 73

Fax +02 552 78 71
E-mail: johan.verstrynge@lv.vlaanderen.be

Koning Albert II-laan 35, bus 40, 1030 Brussels, Belgium
	Other contact person(s) as recipient for notices

Ms Małgorzata Verleyen Szulc

Policy Advisor

Sustainable Agricultural Development Division

Tel. +32(0)2 552 79 71

Fax +32(0)2 552 78 71

E-mail: malgorzata.szulc@lv.vlaanderen.be
Koning Albert II-laan 35, bus 40, 1030 Brussels, Belgium


